

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7359 OF 2018

M/s. Raj Stone Quarry ... Petitioner

V/s.

Dy. Collector (HQ) Daman Office ... Respondent

Mr. M.P. Vashi, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Prachi K. i/b M.P. Vashi & Asso. for the Petitioner.

Mr. S.S. Deshmukh for the Respondent No.1.

Mr. M.A. Badgujar for Respondent/Intervenor i/b Uday Patel.

CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA, J.

DATE : 12th JULY, 2018

P.C.:

. Petitioner is directed to implead Mr. Uday Patel, who was allowed to participate in the proceeding before the learned Collector and also implead the Department of Forest, Daman and Diu.

2 Amendment to be carried out forthwith. Re-verification dispensed with.

3 Respondents are directed to file Affidavit in Reply within two weeks from today and a copy thereof shall be served upon the petitioner's advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any, shall be filed within one week from the date of service of affidavit-in-reply and a copy thereof shall be served upon the respondents' advocate simultaneously.

4 Place the Writ Petition on board for admission on 13.08.2018.

5 Till next date, the Respondent shall not implement the order dated 06.07.2018 against the Petitioner.

6 Parties to act on an authenticated copy of this order.

(R.D. DHANUKA, J.)